sheets and customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff, and the utility
has notified staff that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts
have been made. Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively.
(Brownless)

Staff Analysis: If no person who substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be
issued. The docket should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff sheets and
customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff, and the utility has notified
staff that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been
made. Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively.

-52-

Docket No. 20240 108-SU
Date: June 19, 2025

Schedule No. 1-A

K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 20240108-SU
Test Year Ended June 30, 2024

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $21,985,301 $2,132,047 $24,117,348 $301,205 $24,418,553

2 Land and Land Rights $375,000 $0 $375,000 $0 $375,000

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 (2,231,591) (2,231,591)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (10,211,165) (33,033) (10,244,198) (423,140) (10,667,338)

5 CIAC (12,091,323) 0 (12,091,323) (38,244) (12,129,567)

6 Amortization of CIAC 6,665,424 0 6,665,424 1,275 6,666,699

7 CWIP 94,385 (94,385) 0 0 0

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 1,439,394 1,439,394 2,896 1,442,290

9 Rate Base $6,817,622 $3,444,023 $10,261,645 ($2,387,599) $7,874,046

-53 -

Docket No. 20240 108-SU
Date: June 19, 2025

Schedule No. 1-B

K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule No. 1-B
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20240108-SU
Test Year Ended June 30, 2024

Explanation Wastewater

Plant In Service
1 To reflect corresponding adjustment to annualize plant. $224,804
2 To reflect reclassification of miscellaneous revenues. 38,244
3 To recognize capitalization of O&M expenses. 38,157

Total $301,205

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. ($2,231,591)

Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect Audit Finding No. 4. $2,618
2 To reflect Audit Finding No. 6. (424,447)
3 To recognize salvage value in annualization adjustment. 765
4 To recognize salvage value in pro forma additions. 1,385
5 To recognize capitalization of O&M expenses. (2,186)
6 To reflect reclassification of miscellaneous revenues. (1,275)

Total ($423,140)

CIAC
To reflect reclassification of miscellaneous revenues. ($38,244)

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
To reflect reclassification of miscellaneous revenues. $1,275

Working Capital
1 To reflect Audit Finding No. 1. ($274)
2 To reflect corresponding adjustment for amortized O&M expenses. 3,170

Total $2,896

-54-

Docket No. 20240 108-SU
Date: June 19, 2025

Schedule No. 2

K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-Simple Average Docket No. 20240108-SU
Test Year Ended June 30, 2024

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $2,994,387 $505,613 $3,500,000 $764,575 $4,264,575 41.56% 5.90% 2.45%
2 Short-term Debt 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 4,648,885 0' 4,648,885 1,015,550 5,664,435 55.20% 10.05% 5.55%
5 Customer Deposits 332,635 o' 332,635 0 332,635 3.24% 2.00% 0.06%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $7,975,907 $505,613 $8,481,520 $1,780,125 $10,261,645 100.00% 8.06%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $2,994,387 $505,613 $3,500,000 ($250,681) $3,249,319 41.27% 5.90% 2.43%
9 Short-term Debt 0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Preferred Stock $0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 4,648,885 0 4,648,885 (332,968) 4,315,917 54.81% 9.95% 5.46%
12 Customer Deposits 332,635 0 332,635 (23,824) 308,811 3.92% 2.00% 0.08%
13 Deferred Income Taxes $0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $7,975,907 $505,613 $8,481,520 ($607,473) $7,874,047 100.00% 7.97%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 8.95% 10.95%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.42% 8.52%

-55 -

Docket No. 20240 108-SU
Date: June 19, 2025

Schedule No. 3-A

K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 20240108-SU
Test Year Ended June 30, 2024

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $3,851,481 $982,908 $4,834,389 ($928,591) $3,905,798 $358,534 $4,264,332
9.18%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $2,832,631 $253,623 $3,086,254 ($261,069) $2,825,185 $2,825,185

3 Depreciation 424,360 142,619 566,979 (78,155) 488,824 488,824

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 288,955 65,114 354,069 (47,337) 306,732 16,134 322,866

6 Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Total Operating Expense 3,545,946 461,356 4,007,302 (386,561) 3,620,741 16,134 3,636,875

8 Operating Income $305,535 $521,552 $827,087 ($542,030) $285,057 $342,400 $627,457

9 Rate Base $6,817,622 $10,261,645 $7,874,046 $7,874,046

10 Rate of Return 4.48% 8.06% 3.62% 7.97%

-56-

Docket No. 20240 108-SU
Date: June 19, 2025

Schedule No. 3-B

K W Resort Utilities Corp Schedule No. 3-B
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20240108-SU
Test Year Ended June 30, 2024

Explanation Wastewater

Operating Revenues
1 To remove requested final revenue increase. ($913,747)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of operating revenues. (14,844)

Total ($928,591)

Operation and Maintenance Expense
1 To reflect Audit Finding No. 2. ($13,167)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of salaries & wages - officers. (59,472)